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DELEGATED REPORT - DA.2021.1441 

SUMMARY 
 
Proposal: Construction of 6 attached two storey dwelling houses 

Address: 17 – 27 Maidenhair Road TRALEE  NSW  2620 

Property description: Lots 201 – 206 inclusive DP 1272220 

Applicant: Elizabeth Densley, Eight Mile Planning 

Owner: Jeracanfin Pty Ltd 

Date of lodgement: 27/07/2021 

Notification period: 2/09/2021 to 20/09/2021 

Submissions received: Nil 

Assessment officer: Katherine Adsett 

Estimated cost of works: $1,661,000.00 

Zoning: R2 - Low Density Residential 

Heritage: N/A 

Flood affected: N/A 

Bushfire prone: N/A 

Recommendation of officer: Construction of 6 attached two storey dwelling houses 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposal seeks approval for the construction of a 6 double storey attached dwellings with 
attached garages.  Notification was required and no submissions received. The application is 
recommended for approval with suggested conditions of consent.  

 
BACKGROUND 

DA 395/2017 and modifications 

DA 395/2017 forming stage 1 of the South Jerrabomberra urban release area and was approved 
by the Southern Regional Planning Panel on 2 August 2018.  That approval allowed for the 
subdivision of 318 residential lots, 10 super lots (9 super lots for future residential development and 
1 super lot for a future neighbourhood centre) and 6 residue lots for open space, drainage and 
public roads. 

DA 395/2017 has subsequently been modified by Council several times under DA 395/2017.A, DA 
395/2017.B and DA 395/2017.C.  Construction works in relation to DA 395/2017 were completed 
the week of 25 October 2021.   

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND LOCALITY 
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The subject development site consists of six separate registered lots, legally described as Lots 201 
– 206 DP 1272220 and are commonly known as 17 – 27 Maidenhair Road TRALEE.  The site is 
located on the southern side of Maidenhair Road and has a collective area of 999.2 m2.  The site 
has a slope of 0.05% from the front to the rear of the property (north to south).  There is no existing 
development on the site.  Vehicular access is provided to the proposed attached dwellings via 
Maidenhair Road at the front of the proposed dwellings, with parking for the dwellings accessed 
from Pituri Lane at the rear of the properties, with the exception of Lot 206 which has vehicle 
parking located at the front of the lot and is accessed directly off Maidenhair Road. Development 
within the locality will consist of dwelling houses and community facilities once complete. 

 

 
 
Figure 1: Development Site  

 

 

 

 

 
Figure 2: Artist’s impression 
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Figure 3: Subject Lots   
 
PROPERTY BURDENS AND CONSTRAINTS  

There are no burdens on the land which could affect, or be affected by, the proposed development. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  

The application seeks Council approval for the construction of 6 two storey attached dwelling 
houses. The specific elements of the proposal are: 

• Each attached dwelling house is sited on its own registered Torrens Title lot; 

• The individual lots are held by a single owner to facilitate development of the small-lot 

dwelling project. 

• Construction of a two storey dwelling house and double attached garage on Lots 201 – 
205; 

• Construction of a two storey dwelling house and single attached garage with one additional 
exterior car space on Lot 206. 
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Figure 4: Site Plan Ground Floor 

 

 
 

Figure 5: Site Plan First Floor  

 
 

CONSENT AUTHORITY 
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In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) the 
proposal is considered to be local development and Council is the Consent Authority. 

SECTION 4.10 DESIGNATED DEVELOPMENT – EP&A Act, 1979 

The proposal is not designated development. 

SECTION 4.47 INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT – EP&A Act, 1979 

The proposal is not integrated development. 

 

REFERRALS 

INTERNAL REFERRALS 

Engineering Comments 

Council’s Development Engineer has commented on the proposal as follows:  

 
Water 

Lots 201 to 2016 are all serviced with a 25mm water service tie each. The location of the water tie 
is clearly marked on each lot. See WAE map below for its indicative location. 

Sewer 

Lots 201 to 2016 are all serviced with a 100mm sewer service tie each. The location of the sewer 
tie is clearly marked on each lot. See WAE map below for its indicative location. 

Storm Water 

Lots 201 to 2016 are all serviced with a 100mm stormwater service tie each. The location of the 
stormwater tie is clearly marked on each lot. See WAE map below for its indicative location. There 
is no need for on-site detention for the Torrens tile units, as the stormwater management have 
been designed and constructed during in the Tralee subdivision to capture pre and post 
development flows from these high density lots.  
Inter allotment drainage might be required to capture stormwater from the buildings located furthest 
away from the stormwater tie in the lot. 

Access and Parking 

Vehicular access to the proposed units will be from Pituri Lane. Each lot has an existing VKC that 
was constructed during the approved subdivision works. 
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From the civil plans provided at DA stage, each unit is equipped with 2 car parking spaces in an 
enclosed garage arrangement, and with a minimum 4.8m wide opening, as required by AS2890.1. 

Roads 

Not applicable. 

Section 64 

Not applicable. 

Development Contributions Section 7.11 

Not applicable. 

Flooding 

Not applicable. The site is not located in a flood planning area. 
 
There were no objections to the proposal, subject to the imposition of recommended conditions of 
consent. 
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Service tie locations for Lots 201 to 206 

 

 
Site location 
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CONSIDERATION OF THREATENED SPECIES  

Council is required under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to 
make an assessment of whether the proposed development will have a significant impact on any 
threatened species, populations, or ecological communities, or their habitats.  Such threatened 
species in NSW may be protected under the NSW Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 or under the 
Commonwealth Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act).  The 
assessment process under the EPBC Act can occur outside the NSW planning system and 
requires input from the Federal Department of Environment.  Any EPBC Act requirements 
associated with this proposal are discussed later in this section.    

Section 7.3 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 sets out what must be considered in 
determining whether a proposed development will have a significant impact.   

The subject site is located within an existing development site and as a result of bulk earthworks is 
void of any vegetation.  As such, the proposal is considered unlikely to result in any significant 
impacts upon any threatened flora or fauna species or their habitat. 

SECTION 4.14 CONSULTATION AND DEVELOPMENT CONSENT – CERTAIN BUSHFIRE 
PRONE LAND – EP&A ACT, 1979 

Section 4.14 of the EP&A Act requires an assessment to be made of the proposal against the 
requirements of the Rural Fire Service document ‘Planning for Bushfire Protection 2006’.  The Act 
allows this assessment to be made by the Council or the RFS.  Assessments under Section 4.14 
against the PBP 2006 need to be made for most development on bushfire prone land which does 
not require an approval under the Rural Fires Act 1997 as integrated development.   

The subject site contains no land mapped as bushfire prone land. 

SECTION 4.15 CONSIDERATIONS – EP&A Act, 1979 

In determining a development application, the consent authority is to take into consideration the 
following matters of consideration contained within section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 as relevant to the development application:  

4.15(1)(a) the provisions of:  
(i) any environmental planning instrument 

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (BUILDING SUSTAINABILITY INDEX: BASIX ) 
2004   

 
State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004 requires 
residential development establishes minimum energy efficiency, water consumption and thermal 
comfort requirements. The subject application is accompanied by a valid Multi Dwelling BASIX 
Certificate for the proposed dwellings. 
 
STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO. 55 - REMEDIATION OF LAND 
 
SEPP 55 requires consideration to be given to the suitability of the site for the proposed use given 
the potentially contaminated nature of the site.  The previous subdivision of the site was 
accompanied by a Detailed Site Investigation prepared by SMEC which identifies the site as being 
suitable for residential purposes subject to the implementation of a Remediation Action Plan.  
Suitable conditions of consent requiring the preparation of such a plan and subsequent 
implementation of the required works were included within DA 395/2017. As such, the subject site 
is considered suitable for the proposed residential use. 
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QUEANBEYAN LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (SOUTH JERRABOMBERRA) (QLEPSJ) 
2012  
An assessment of the proposal against the general aims of QLEPSJ 2012 is included below: 

 

Cl. 
1.2(2) 

Aims Complies  

(a) To achieve an economically, environmentally and socially 
sustainable urban development within South Jerrabomberra, 

Yes 

(b) To facilitate the orderly growth of the South Jerrabomberra urban 
release area in a staged manner that promotes a high level of 
residential amenity and the timely provision of physical and social 
infrastructure, through appropriate phasing of the development of 
land, 

Yes 

(c) To identify, protect and manage environmentally and culturally 
sensitive areas within South Jerrabomberra, 

Yes 

(d) To provide appropriate residential densities and a range of 
housing opportunities consistent with the environmental capacity 
of the land, 

Yes 

(e) To create a diverse town centre that caters for the retail, 
commercial, and service needs of the local community, 

Yes 

(f) To ensure development has regard to the principles of 
ecologically sustainable development, 

Yes 

(g) To ensure development does not exceed the capacity of 
infrastructure to service the land. 

Yes 

 
Comment: The application generally complies with the above objectives.  Specifically, it facilitates 
the orderly growth of the new release area with a use that is suitable for the site.  
 
Suspension of Covenants, Agreements and Instruments 

Under Clause 1.9A, a Sectionaccommodate a minimum of 3 waste bins “behind the building line”.   

Permissibility 

The subject site is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under Queanbeyan Local Environmental 
Plan (South Jerrabomberra) 2012.  Development for the purposes of attached dwellings such as 
those proposed are permissible within the R2 Low Density Residential Zone with consent and is 
defined under QLEPSJ 2012 as follows: 
 
“Attached dwelling means a building containing 3 or more dwellings, where— 
(a)  each dwelling is attached to another dwelling by a common wall, and 
(b)  each of the dwellings is on its own lot of land, and 
(c)  none of the dwellings is located above any part of another dwelling.” 
 
Zone Objectives 

An assessment of the proposal against the objectives of the R2 Low Density Residential Zone is 

included below: 

 Objectives  Complies  

➢ To provide for the housing needs of the community within a low density 
residential environment. 

Yes 

➢ To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the 
day to day needs of residents. 

Yes 

➢ To ensure that infrastructure can adequately service proposed 
residential development in the area. 

Yes 
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Comment: The application generally complies with the above objectives. Specifically, it facilitates 
housing needs with a small lot development. 
 
Part 4: Principal development standards 

An assessment of the proposal against the relevant provisions contained within Part 4 of the 
QLEPSJ 2012 is provided below.  
 
Height of building 

Cl. Standard Controls Proposed Complies  

4.3 Height of building 8.5m     8.1m Yes 

 

Part 6: Urban Release Areas 

The relevant provisions contained within Part 6 of the QLEPSJ 2012 are addressed below as part 
of this assessment:  
 
6.2  Public utility infrastructure 
Requires that consent no be granted to development in urban release areas unless Council is 
satisfied that any public utility infrastructure that is essential for the proposed development is 
available or that adequate arrangements have been made for the infrastructure to be available 
when required. The subject application was referred to Council’s Development Engineer who 
advised these services will be made available. Please see engineering referral for these 
comments.  
 

Part 7: Local provisions 

The relevant provisions contained within Part 7 of the QLEPSJ 2012 are addressed below as part 
of this assessment:  
 
7.1  Earthworks 

Clause 7.1 of the QLEPSJ 2012 establishes a number of matters requiring consideration for 
development involving earthworks.  Earthworks associated with the development are proposed and 
form part of this application. The proposed earthworks will not have a detrimental impact on 
drainage patterns and soil stability or the existing and likely amenity of adjoining properties. 
Further, it is recommended that the development consent include a condition to mitigate the 
potential impact of soil erosion and the like during construction. 

7.2 Airspace operations 

Clause 7.2 of the QLEPSJ 2012 makes provisions for developments penetrating the Limitations or 
Operations Surface of the Canberra Airport. The OLS for the subject site is 720m. Under DA 
395/2017 a Controlled Activity Approval was issued under for the entirety of the Stage 1 Tralee 
development allowing construction up to 740m. The proposed development involves no works 
above either 720m or 740m and as such no further approval was required for the purposes of the 
subject application. 

7.3 Development in areas subject to aircraft noise 

Clause 7.3 of the QLEPSJ 2012 makes provisions for developments subject to aircraft noise. The 
subject application was accompanied by a Statement prepared by SLR Consulting (Australia) Pty 
Ltd giving consideration to the compatibility of the dwelling with aircraft noise likely to be 
experienced upon the site in accordance with AS 2021 - 2000, Acoustics – Aircraft Noise Intrusion – 
Building Siting and Construction. This Statement establishes that as the subject site is located 
entirely outside of the ANEF 20 contour, residential development upon the site would not be 
adversely affected by aircraft noise and would not require any specific acoustic mitigation against 
aircraft noise to satisfy the provisions of Australian Standard (AS) 2021 Acoustics—Aircraft noise 
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intrusion—Building siting and construction (AS 2021) as referenced in Clause 7.3 of the QLEPSJ 
2012.  

4.15(1)(a)(ii) any draft environmental planning instruments  
DRAFT QUEANBEYAN-PALERANG LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (QPLEP) 2020 
 
The draft QPLEP recently underwent a process of public consultation and as such requires 
consideration for the purposes of the proposed development. The draft plan has been considered 
as part of this assessment and has no effect on the proposed development. 
 
4.15(1)(a)(iii) any development control plan 
 
SOUTH JERRABOMBERA DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN (SJDCP) 2015 

South Jerrabomberra Development Control Plan COMPLIES 
(Yes/No) 

Part 3 – The Master Plan 

Master Plan, Staging Plan, and Neighbourhood Structure Plan 
The Master Plan outlines general objectives and controls for Neighbourhood 
Structure Plans. These Plans provide for the orderly and sequential 
development of South Jerrabomberra by establishing a Staging Plan and the 
broad structure of each area of land within the context of the Master Plan. 
 
Development is to be generally in accordance with the Master Plan, Staging 
Plan, and relevant Neighbourhood Structure Plan. 
 
Master Plan 
The Master Plan identifies five key development areas of South Jerrabomberra, 
which include: Poplars, Environa, North Tralee, South Tralee and the area of 
land further south of South Tralee. The subject site to which this modification 
relates is South Tralee.  
 
Desired Future Character  

• South Tralee will be characterised by urban streetscapes and 
environmentally responsible development. High quality pathways, direct 
connections, attractive and safe streets will encourage walking and 
cycling. 

• Housing at South Tralee will comprise of a diverse range of higher 
density housing, affordable housing, traditional residential lots and a 
vibrant mixed use and neighbourhood centre precinct within a well-
connected and walkable urban environment. 

 
The proposal is generally consistent with the above aims and objectives of the 
master plan.  
 
Staging Plan 
The proposed development is within Stage 1 South Tralee of the South 
Jerrabomberra Urban Release Area.  
 
Neighbourhood Structure Plan 
The proposed subject application does not create any inconsistency with the 
Neighbourhood Structure Plan contained within Appendix 3 of the South 
Jerrabomberra Development Control Plan.  

Yes 

 
Part 7 of the SJDCP establishes a number of development controls relevant to the proposed lots 
smaller than 330m2;(the proposed lots range in area from 147.2 m2 to 226 m2).  An assessment 
of the proposal against provisions of Part 7 follows:  

Section Controls Compliance / 
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Conditions 

PART 7 – Small Lots less than 330m2, Studio Dwellings, Dual Occupancies, Multi Dwelling 
Housing, Residential Flat Buildings and Shop Top Housing 

7.2 
Streetscape 

A mix of materials are to be used including masonry, timber and 
glass with facades treatments addressing both frontages on 
corner blocks. 
 
Comment: Lightweight cladding, glazing and metal roofing is 
proposed.  
 
Front fencing to be a maximum of 1.2m in height and 
predominantly open in design. 
 
Comment: Front fencing is 1.2m and is open style design.  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

7.3 
Streetscape 
Laneways 

Laneways shall be limited in length and constructed with 
decorative elements. 
 
Comment: Issues related to laneway configuration were resolved 
at the time of subdivision. 
 
To reduce garage dominance in residential streets and facilitate 
the use of attached and narrow lot housing. 
 
Comment: Five of the six dwellings proposed have garages at 
the rear of the lots. Lot 206 has garage access at the front which 
is not permitted, however, to have it at the rear would interfere 
with the road configuration. The garage has a setback of over 9 
metres and as such does not dominate the streetscape.  

Yes 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

7.4 Building 
Form and 
Design 

Dwelling design to address street and avoid blank spans. 
 
Comment: Articulation has been provided facing onto Maidenhair 
Road.  A mixture of materials is also provided ensuring visual 
interest onto the street. 

Yes 
 

Yes 

7.7 Visual and 
Acoustic 
Privacy and 
view sharing 

Windows or upper-level habitable rooms and balconies are to be 
designed to avoid overlooking of private open space. 
 
Comment: Windows on upper level are designed to not overlook 
private open spaces.  

Yes 

Windows of upper-level habitable rooms facing a habitable room of a neighbouring 
dwelling within 9m are to: 

• be offset by 1m 

• have high sill windows 

• have fixed obscure or frosted glazing in the window above ground level of a 
dwelling where the sill height is less than 1.6m 

• balconies are to have fixed obscure or frosted glazing or 

• provide other suitable solutions. 
 
Comment: Only applicable to end dwelling on the eastern side which has no 
windows proposed on that side. Dwellings designed to avoid overlooking of 
neighbours’ PPOS. 

Yes 
 
 

7.8 Safety and 
Security 

Development is to be designed to maximise personal and 
property security for residents and visitors by ensuring siting and 
design of built form and open space are planned to facilitate 
casual surveillance to decrease the opportunity for crime; 
Comment: the proposed dwellings overlook the street and rear 
lane to provide casual surveillance; bedrooms on the upper floor 
of the small lot dwellings overlook the rear lane. Also, the 
buildings do not include large recesses or setbacks from the 
main building line so as to avoid areas for concealment. 

Yes 

7.9 Access and 
Mobility 

Objectives: 

• To provide a diversity of apartment types, which cater for 

different household requirements now and in the future. 

N/A 
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• To encourage housing designs which meet the broadest range 

of the occupants’ needs as possible. 

• To encourage adaptive re-use. 

Comment: Multiple dwelling houses, Residential Flat Buildings 
and Adaptable Housing are not proposed as part of this DA. 

7.10 Pedestrian 
Access and 
Building 
Entries 

Objectives:  

• To promote developments which are well-connected to the 

street and contribute to the accessibility of the public domain. 

• To ensure that all users of developments, including people 

with strollers, wheelchairs and bicycles, are able to reach and 

enter shop, office, apartment, other use areas, and communal 

areas via minimum grade ramps, paths, access ways or lifts. 

Yes 

7.11 Principal 
Private Open 
Space and 
Landscape 
Design 

Small Lot development is to: 

• Provide sufficient open space for the reasonable recreation 

needs of residents 

• Allow northerly aspect into the principal private open space 

of new residential buildings. 

• Provide for landscaping that is low maintenance in the long 

term without long term reliance on watering systems. 

• Landscape design shall optimize useability, privacy, 

equitable access and respect for neighbour’s amenity as well 

as providing areas for deep soil planting. 

• Principal private open space shall provide a pleasant outlook. 

Comment: A landscape plan has been prepared by EnviroLink 
Design, a tier 1 Council accredited consultant and is included 
with this DA. 

Yes 

7.12 Car 
Parking and 
Garages  

Objectives: 

• To ensure adequate provision of secure and accessible onsite 

parking for residents and visitors. 

• To integrate adequate car parking and servicing access 

without compromising street character, landscape or 

pedestrian amenity and safety. 

• Provide safe and functional parking areas. 

• To integrate the location and design of car parking with the 

design of the site and the building. 

• Ensure the house facade is dominant, with the garage a 

recessive element in the streetscape. 

Comment: Refer to supported variation request for further 
comment specific to Lot 206 

Yes 

7.13 Site 
Facilities 

Dwellings to have: 

• adequate provision made for site facilities including: garbage 

areas, mail boxes, service meters etc.; 

• site facilities that are functional, accessible and easy to 

maintain; 

• site facilities thoughtfully and sensitively integrated into 

development so as not to be obtrusive, noisy or unsightly 

Comment: Refer to variation request for further comment 
specific to waste management; bin location not supported. 

Partially 

7.14 Studio 
Dwellings and 
Small Lots 

Please refer to Chart below for Development Controls applicable 
to Small Lot Development 

 

7.14 Solar 
Access 

• Buildings shall be sited and designed to maximise sunlight to 

north facing windows and private open space. 

• PPOS shall not have sunlight reduced to less than three hours 

between 9am and 3pm on 22 June. 

• Living areas are to generally have a northern orientation and 

be directly accessible to private open space areas. 

• Windows are to be protected from direct summer sun with 

appropriate shading devices such as hoods, eaves or louvers. 

• Windows to habitable rooms shall open to the sky or a 

verandah. 

Comment: The majority of the dwellings meet these 

Yes 
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requirements. Refer to supported variation request for further 
discussion. 

7.15 Energy 
and Natural 
Ventilation 

Objectives: 

• Improve the energy efficiency and comfort of housing by 

designing to make the best use of natural ventilation. 

• Reduce energy consumption throughout the South Tralee area. 

• Promote greater energy efficiency and ecologically 

sustainable development. 

Comment: Openings are at the front and rear of the dwellings 
where possible. Living areas are generally open plan to promote 
air circulation. Dwellings are orientated north-south & designed 
to maximise solar efficiency. 

Yes 

7.16 Waste 
Management 

Objectives: 

• To plan for the types, amount and disposal of waste to be 

generated during demolition, excavation and construction. 

• To encourage waste minimisation, including source 

separation, reuse and recycling. 

• To ensure efficient storage and collection of waste and quality 

design of facilities 

Comment: Waste enclosures have been provided.  Refer to 
non-supported variation required to allow bins in proposed 
location for further comment.  

Partially 

7.17 Water 
Conservation 

Objective is to optimise the conservation of potable water. 
Comment: A multiple dwelling BASIX certificate detailing 
performance standards and water management measures is 
included with this DA. 

Yes 

7.18 
Stormwater 
Management 

Managed through subdivision N/A 

7.19 Soils and 
Salinity  

Soil conservation and salinity is as per the existing approved DA 
(DA 395-2017/A) for South Jerrabomberra subdivision. 

Yes 

7.20 Cut and 
Fill 

Excavation and fill on building sites shall be limited to a max of 
1.5m. 
The maximum height of retaining walls is to be 1.0m. 
Comment: other controls are not applicable to the development 

Yes 

7.21 Water 
Sensitive Urban 
Design and 
Flooding 

Managed through the subdivision process N/A 

7.22 Bushfire 
Management 

Proposed dwellings are not in a designated Bushfire Prone area  N/A 

7.23 Aboriginal 
Heritage 

Assessment undertaken N/A 

7.24 European 
Archaeological 
Heritage 

 N/A 

7.25 Tree 
Retention and 
Biodiversity 

 N/A 

7.26 Land 
Contamination 
Management 

 N/A 

7.27 Odour  N/A 

7.28 Noise  N/A 

7.29 
Construction 
Waste 

 N/A 

7.30 Landfill / 
Earthworks 

 N/A 

7.31 
Development 
may be Subject 
to Additional 

 Applicant has 
noted 
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Controls 
 
 
 

7.14 SMALL LOT HOUSING DEVELOPMENT CONTROLS 

Lot Size 130<170m2 

(Lots 202 – 205) 

170 < 250m2 

(Lots 201 & 206) 

Complies Conditioned 

Lot width (min) required – 4.5m 
provided – 6.0m 

required – 6.0m 
provided – 10.4m & 
7.5m 

 

✓ 
 

Yes 

Site coverage  maximum – 70% inc all 
ancillary buildings 
provided –  
Lot 202 = 69.8% 
Lots 203 – 205 = 
69.95% 

maximum – 70% inc all 
ancillary buildings 
provided –  
Lot 201 = 52.65% 
Lot 206 = 58% 

 
✓ 

 
Yes 

Front setback 
(excluding garages & 
carports) 

required – 3.0m 
provided – 3.6m 

required – 3.0m 
provided – 3.6m 

 
✓ 

 
Yes 

Side setback required – 0.9m for two 
storey; (0m for zero lot 
line) 

provided – 0m 

required – 0.9m for two 
storey; (0m for zero lot 
line) 
provided – 1.5m for Lot 
201; 0m for Lot 206  

 
✓ 

 
Yes 

Zero lot line setback 
 
(max length of zero lot 
line wall) 

 
Note: Detached garages 
are not included in 
calculations. 

required – zero lot line 
to both side boundaries 
is accepted for internal 
lots but must only 
extend 60% of the lot 
length for the ground 
floor. Extension of the 
zero lot line for the 2nd 
storey will be assessed 
on merit. 
 
provided – 58% 
 
 

required – 70% of the 
depth of the lot for single 
storey. 
50% of the depth of the 
lot for 2 storeys. 
For lots that have a 
width measured at 
building line of at least 
6m but less than 8m, the 
building may be built to 
both side boundaries. 
provided – 61% for Lot 
201; 

75% for Lot 206  
wall length = 18.52m 
lot length = 24.55m 
5% variation required 

 
✓ 

partially 
  

5% variation 
required for 
Lot 206 due 
to laneway 

configuration 
at rear  

 
 

 
Yes 

Garage setback to 
front boundary 

Not permitted Not applicable  
 

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

 

Corner Lot – 
Secondary street 
setback (excluding 
garages and carports) 

Not applicable  
 

required – 1.5m 
provided – 1.5m; 
applicable to Lot 201 
only 

 
✓ 

 
Yes 

Articulation of front 
façade  

required – articulation 
element of 1.5m 
encouraged; assessed 
on merit 
provided – 1.5m 
 

required – measured 
from the min setback of 
the lot, 1.5m 
encroachment for 45-
50% of the dwelling 
width on the side where 
the articulation zone is 
proposed 
provided – 1.5m for Lot 
201; 0m for Lot 206 
because of garage in 
front to allow for 
intersection with 
laneway at the rear. Lot 
206 is 7.5m wide which 

 
 
 
 

Partially; 
requires 
variation 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Yes 
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enables the garage to be 
accommodated without 
imposing >45% of the 
frontage & set well 
behind the front building 
line 

Rear setback (min) 
where there is no rear 
laneway  

Not applicable Not applicable  
N/A 

 
No 

Rear setback (min) to 
private or public 
laneway for a garage 
or carport 

required – 0m 
provided – 0m 
 

required – 0m 
provided – Lot 201 - 0m 
Lot 206 – building is 
setback 4.05m to 
accommodate PPOS   

 
N/A 

 
N/A 

Landscaped area min 
(Permeable area, 
grasses, trees etc) 

Not applicable 
 
landscape plan provided  

required – 10% of lot 
area; 50% of the 
landscaped area must 
be located behind the 
building line of the 
primary road. 
provided – complies; 
refer to Landscape Plan 

 
✓ 

 
 

Principal Private Open 
Space (PPOS) 
Minimum area 

required – 16m2 
PPOS is to be directly 
accessible from living 
areas, with a minimum 
width of 3m 
provided – 17m2 at 
front and 18.6m2 at rear 

required – 24m2 
PPOS is to be directly 
accessible from living 
areas, with a minimum 
width of 3m and located 
behind the building line 
to the main street 
frontage. 
Where lots have a width 
of at least 6m but less 
than 10m, the PPOS can 
be reduced to 16m2. 
provided –  
Lot 201 – 23m2 
Lot 206 – 26.6m2 at rear 

 
 

✓ 
 

 
 

Solar access to 
principal private open 
space (as measured 
between 9am and 3pm 
on 21 June) 

required – private open 
space to be north facing 
where practical. 
Minimum 3hrs to 50% of 
principal open space. 
3hrs to adjoining living 
room windows and 
PPOS on neighbour's 
land. 

provided –  
Lots 202 – 205 have 
north facing POS at the 
front adjacent to the 
living rooms. Privacy 
can be managed via 
landscape screening 
and an alternative 
alfresco area is provided 
at the rear which also 
has direct access from 
living areas. 

required – private open 
space to be north facing 
where practical. 
Minimum 3hrs to 50% of 
principal open space. 
3hrs to adjoining living 
room windows and 
PPOS on neighbour's 
land. 
provided – Lot 201 – 
not practical due to 
orientation of the lot and 
compliance with other 
development standards 
Lot 206 - POS area is 
facing north and will 
have more than 3 hrs of 
sunlight to most of the 
area. 

 
partially; 
requires 
variation  

 
Yes 

Car parking spaces - 
minimum number 

required – 2 per 
dwelling behind the 
building line 
provided – all have 
double garage (meets 
AU std min width of 
4.8m) 

required – 2 per 
dwelling behind the 
building line 
provided – Lot 201 has 
double garage (meets 
AU std min width of 
4.8m); 
Lot 206 has stacked 
parking with 2 cars 

 
partially; 
requires 
variation 

 
Yes 
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behind the building line 

Garage to house 
frontage (front façade 
only) 

Not applicable  
 

Not applicable     
N/A 

 
No 

Earthworks maximum – 1.5m max 
cut and fill 
provided – minimum 
cut and fill; no retaining 
walls proposed 

maximum – 1.5m max 
cut and fill 
provided – minimum cut 
and fill; no retaining 
walls proposed 

 
✓ 

 
Yes 

Fences and retaining 
walls 

required –  
Forward of the building 
line – no more than 
1.2m above existing 
ground level & be open 
style for at least 50% of 
the upper 2/3 of the 
area of the fence. 
Behind the building line 
– Be no more than 1.8m 
above existing ground 
level. 

provided – front 

fencing proposed to be 
open style, 1m railing 
type fence 

required –  
Forward of the building 
line – no more than 1.2m 
above existing ground 
level & be open style for 
at least 50% of the 
upper 2/3 of the area of 
the fence. 
Behind the building line 
– Be no more than 1.8m 
above existing ground 
level. 

provided – front fencing 

proposed to be open 
style, 1m railing type 
fence 

 
✓ 

 
Yes 

Clothes drying required – open air 
clothes drying area 
screened from public 
street. 
provided – no detail 
provided. 

required – open air 
clothes drying area 
screened from public 
street. 
provided – no detail 
provided. 

 
No 

 
Yes 

Garbage area required - located behind building line; area must 
accommodate a minimum of 3 waste bins 
provided – bin enclosures accommodate 3 bins but 
are within the front building setback  

requires 
variation; not 

supported  

Yes; 
alternative 
conditioned 

 
 
 

 

4.15(1)(a)(iiia) any planning agreement or draft planning agreement 

The subject development site is captured by the South Tralee Essential Infrastructure Planning 
Agreement.  The relevant contributions for Lots 201 – 206 were levied at the time of subdivision 
creating the lots; as such, no further contributions apply to the subject application.  

4.15(1)(a)(iv) matters prescribed by the regulations 

Clause 92 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Regulation 2000 requires 
Council to take into consideration Australian Standard AS2601–1991: The Demolition of 
Structures, in the determination of a development application.  

Having regard to the prescribed matters, the proposed development does not involve the 
demolition of a building for the purposes of AS 2601 – 1991: The Demolition of Structures.  

Should this application be approved, appropriate conditions of consent are included within the 
recommended to ensure compliance with any relevant regulations.    

4.15(1)(a)(v) any coastal zone management plan   

Council is not subject to a coastal zone management plan.  

4.15(1)(b) the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on 
both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in 
the locality   
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The subject application involves the construction of a 6 two storey attached dwellings on 6 recently 
approved and registered lots within an urban release area.  The subject site is relatively 
unconstrained and the proposed development is considered to be in keeping with the desired 
future character for the locality as established through the relevant controls of the Queanbeyan 
Local Environmental Plan (South Jerrabomberra) 2012 and the South Jerrabomberra Development 
Control Plan 2015.  As such, the proposed development is considered unlikely to result in any 
significant environmental, social or economic impacts within the locality. 

4.15(1)(c) the suitability of the site for the development   

The subject site is relatively unconstrained and is considered to be suitable in its current state for 
the purposes of the proposed development. 

4.15(1)(d) any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations  

The subject application involving the construction of six dwellings with zero lot line walls would 
require public notification under Council’s Community Engagement and Participation Plan.  
However, at its meeting of 11 November 2020, in recognition of each of the adjoining lots being 
concurrently developed by VBC and in recognition of the superlots’ location within the centre of the 
South Jerrabomberra Urban Release Area, Council resolved to waive the requirement for the 
public notification of applications for the purposes of seed housing upon super Lots AI and AO in 
the South Jerrabomberra Urban Release Area subject to: 

Developments being, in the opinion of staff, in keeping with the desired future scale and character 
of the Southern Jerrabomberra Urban Release area as established throughout the Queanbeyan 
Local Environmental Plan (South Jerrabomberra) 2012 and the South Jerrabomberra Development 
Control Plan 2015. 

The subject application by way of satisfying the relevant provisions of the Queanbeyan Local 
Environmental Plan (South Jerrabomberra) 2012 and the South Jerrabomberra Development 
Control Plan 2015 is considered to be in keeping with the desired future scale and character of the 
South Jerrabomberra Urban Release Area.  As such, the subject application was not publicly 
notified. 

4.15(1)(e) the public interest 

The public interest is served through the detailed assessment of this development application 
under the relevant local planning controls and legislation and consideration of any submissions 
received relating to it by Council. The proposed development is not considered to be contrary to 
the public interest.   

SECTION 64 CONTRIBUTIONS 

Section 64 of the Local Government Act 1993 allows contributions to be levied towards the 
provision of water, sewerage and stormwater infrastructure.  

Section 64 Contributions are not applicable to the proposed development. 

SECTION 7.11 CONTRIBUTIONS 

Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 permits councils to require as 
a condition of development consent, the reasonable dedication of land or the payment of monies, 
or both, for development that is likely to require the provision of, or increase the demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. 

Section 7.11 Contributions are not applicable to the proposed development.  

A Voluntary Planning Agreement is in effect over the land.  Applicable fees were assessed at the 
time of subdivision. 
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CONCLUSION 

The application has been assessed having regard to Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979, and is considered to be satisfactory for approval, subject to the 
recommended conditions of consent.  
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DA.2021.1240 – SECTION 4.15 ASSESSMENT REPORT 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
The proposal seeks development consent for the subdivision of land to create two Torrens title 
allotments and the demolition of two existing sheds, including the garages on the south east 
boundary, located on the subject site. The subdivision creates two allotments that are 1831m2 and 
1152m2 in area. The 1831m2 lot contains the Albion Hotel building, which is situated on the corner 
of Wallace and Duncan Street, and a two-storey brick building comprising of shops, offices, and 
dwellings. The proposed 1152m2 allotment has a frontage towards Duncan Street. This lot is 
intended for future commercial development. The subject application does not include any 
proposed building works on the site, except for the demolition of existing structures.  
 
The existing hotel, shop and stables upon the subject site are listed on the NSW State Heritage 
Register as Heritage item 00304. Further, the subject site is located within the state listed 
Braidwood and its setting heritage conservation area. 

 
The proposal was notified for a period of 14 days from the 07/06/2021 to 23/06/2021 in accordance 
with the Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council Community Engagement and Participation Plan. 
Four (4) submissions were received during the notification period. The submissions raised 
concerns with the potential impacts on built heritage from the demolition of structures, issues with 
stormwater and concerns around the future use of the site.   

 
Principal issues related to the development include the retention and preservation of structures 
associated with heritage listed sites, and the objection of the proposal by Council’s Heritage 
Advisor and Heritage Assessment Committee.  

 
Despite objections from Council’s Heritage Advisor, the Heritage Assessment Committee, and 
adjoining owner objections through notification. Heritage NSW has subsequently issued Section 60 
Approval for both the proposed subdivision layout, and the demolition of existing structures that 
traverse both proposed lots. Pursuant to Section 4.48 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, Council is unable to refuse a Development Application for integrated 
development in relation to heritage matters for a State Heritage item where Heritage NSW has 
issued an approval.  
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to the imposition of the recommended 
conditions of consent. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
A summary of all relevant structures located on the site and their history is provided below:  
 
Hotel 
The existing hotel structure upon the subject site currently operates as a café, though Council 
records indicate that the structure has previously been utilised as a dwelling from the 1930s to 
1980s and prior to that a hotel in varying forms has existed upon the site since the 1840s.   
 
Shops 
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The two storey terrace shops located to the south of the site were constructed in the 1920s and 
contain three commercial tenancies.  
 
Stables 
The existing stable structure upon proposed Lot 11 previously operated as the offices for the 
Braidwood Times newspaper, however during a site inspection it was noted that the tenancy was 
now operating as a food and drink premise without consent. 
 
Other 
Historical records indicate that the existing level area upon proposed Lot 12 form the previous 
foundations of a historical indoor skating rink that was subsequently adapted into a garage 
structure for patrons of the hotel. This structure was subsequently demolished.  
 
Heritage Listing 

The subject site contains the following State heritage listing: 

Excerpt of Heritage Listing from Heritage NSW: 

Hotel (c.1872, on at least the foundations of a c.1855-58 former hotel) 

The Historical Archaeological Assessment (HAA) prepared by GML provides details and a 
historical sketch of a c.1855-58 single-storey hotel, the "Cottage of Content" located on the 
footprint of the existing two-storey hotel. Judging by the location, form and placement of doors and 
fenestration along the facade of the c.1855-58 hotel, it is likely that the existing c.1872 hotel was 
built above, or at least on the foundations of the earlier hotel. Therefore, part of the Albion Hotel 
would date to c.1855-58 (Heritage Council report, 7.8.2019). 

Two-storey rendered brickwork hotel with two-storey timber veranda facing Wallace Street, 
Braidwood's main street, and Duncan Street, a side street. The corner splay parapet is decorated 
in stucco with urns, volutes and 'ALBION HOTEL'. The external masonry is otherwise undecorated.  
The two-storied veranda appears to be a partial reconstruction.  The columns and beams are stop 
chamfered in a traditional Victorian manner.  The balustrading is also timber in an 'X' pattern. The 
chimney and many openings appear to be original.  The interior contains original mantelpieces and 
timber architraves (SOHI, 2015, 1). 

The ground floor has an operating cafe and lawyer's office. The first floor has three residential flats. 
A fourth residential flat is on the ground floor behind the street front. The hotel roof is corrugated 
metal (ibid, 2015, 1). 

Shops (c.1920s) 

Three brick shops of two storeys face Wallace Street to the main hotel's south. These are in 
Federation style are linked to the hotel by a first-floor timber walkway.  These shops are typical of 
c1920 construction.  The shopfronts are original to this period. They have single-storey verandas of 
timber framing on concrete bases and fibre cement valences. Inside, the shops retain some 
pressed metal ceilings, cornices and rendered brick wall surfaces. The first floor above the shops 
has two residential flats (ibid, 2015, 1). 

Terrace (c.1920s) 

The terrace is a typical c.1920 Federation style and is linked to the hotel by a first-floor timber 
walkway (ibid, 2019).  

Outbuildings: 

There are existing outbuildings on site. Later outbuildings are present which date after 1929 (the 
exact date of each outbuilding is unknown). It is not clear whether any relate to the early 1846-
1872 development phase of the site (ibid, 2019). 
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Stables (c.1855-58) 

A sandstock brick stables with gabled hay loft faces the side Duncan Street boundary. It was 
constructed on a rubble granite base. The softer bricks have deteriorated somewhat.  The windows 
and doors appear to be original.  Windows have flat arch brickwork with bricks rubbed to fit.  The 
roof is corrugated steel (ibid, 2015). 

The stables with gabled hay loft and tin metal roof is located to the east of the main hotel. The HAA 
provides early town plans of the area showing that an identical size structure was located on the 
footprint of the extant shed by 1859. Therefore, it is highly likely that the stables were built close to 
or at the same time as the c.1855-58 'Cottage of Content' (ibid, 2019). 

Shed: 

A corrugated steel shed clad in characteristic short lengths was constructed in the rear of the hotel, 
possibly around the turn of the twentieth century. The door has a sculpted sandstone threshold, 
evidently reused from another project. 

Recent DA history: 

DA.2018.060 – Three lot subdivision – Refused (Heritage NSW refused to issue General Terms of 
Approval).  

DA.2015.138 – Alterations (renovations) to existing commercial premises – Approved.  

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND LOCALITY 

The subject site is legally described as Lot 1 DP 598830 and is commonly known as 119 Wallace 
Street, Braidwood. The site is located on the eastern side of Wallace Street and the southern side 
of Duncan Street and has an area of 2983m2. The site is relatively flat. And contains minimal 
existing vegetation, except for two large trees on the southern side of the allotment.   
 
Existing development on the site comprises of several structures, including the Albion Hotel 
building, which sits on the corner of Duncan and Wallace Street. There is a brick building facing 
Wallace Street that contains, shops, offices, and dwellings. There is also a single storey stone barn 
and an open shed structure.  Vehicular access is provided to the site via an existing driveway from 
Duncan Street. Existing development within the locality consists of a mixture of uses. 
Predominantly being office, business, retail, and low-density residential premises.  
 



9.2 Development Application - DA.2021.1240 - Two Lot Torrens Title Subdivision and Demolition of Two Existing Sheds 
and Garages (Albion Hotel Site) - 119 Wallace Street, Braidwood 

Attachment 1 - DA.2021.1240 - Section 4.15 Assessment Report - 119 Wallace Street, Braidwood (Continued) 

48 

 
Figure 1: Subject Site and Locality  

 
PROPERTY BURDENS AND CONSTRAINTS  

There are no easements or burdens on the land which could affect, or be affected by, the proposed 
development. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT  

The application seeks Council approval for the subdivision of land to create two Torrens title 
allotments and the demolition of two existing sheds located on the subject site. 

• Subdivision of an existing 2983m2 Torrens title allotment into two Torrens title allotments:  
 

o One allotment 1831m2 in area (fronting Wallace and Duncan Street) and comprising 

of the existing Albion Hotel building, and shops/offices,  
 

o A new allotment 1152m2 in area (fronting Duncan Street) which will not contain any 

existing structures,  
  

• The demolition of two existing sheds (T-Shaped sheds in the centre of the site and garage at 

the rear of the allotment – proposed Lot 2).  
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Figure 2: Proposed Subdivision Layout 
The proposal retains the stables structure on the north eastern corner of what will become Lot 1. 
As depicted in the subdivision layout plan in Figure 2.

 
Figure 3: Existing Site Survey  

 
CONSENT AUTHORITY 

In accordance with the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) the 
proposal is considered local development and Council is the Consent Authority. 
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SECTION 4.10 DESIGNATED DEVELOPMENT – EP&A Act, 1979 

The proposal is not designated development. 

SECTION 4.47 INTEGRATED DEVELOPMENT – EP&A Act, 1979 

The proposal was considered integrated development pursuant the Heritage Act 1977. The 
application was referred to Heritage NSW through the NSW Planning Portal. And was 
subsequently rejected as an IDA due to Section 60 Approval being already issued for the proposed 
works included in this application.    

Section 60 Approval – reference: s60/2021/102 (issue date: 24 September 2021). Included the 
removal of the T-Shaped sheds in the middle of the allotment to which the subdivision boundary 
line relates.  

Section 60 Approval – reference: s60/2020/260 (issue date: 18 November 2020). Included the 
subdivision layout to create two Torrens title allotments.   

A copy of each Section 60 Approval issued by Heritage NSW is contained within Appendix A of this 
report.  

REFERRALS 

INTERNAL REFERRALS 

Engineering Comments 

Council’s Development Engineer offered no objections to the proposal, subject to the imposition of 
recommended conditions of consent. 

Heritage Advisor  

Council’s Heritage Advisor opposed the proposed demolition of existing structures (T-Shaped 
Sheds) on the site. A detailed copy of the Heritage Advisor’s comments is provided in the report to 
Council.  

Heritage Assessment Committee 

Council’s Heritage Assessment Committee opposed the demolition of the existing structures (T-
Shaped Sheds) located on the site. A copy of the HAC minutes are provided in the report to 
Council.  

CONSIDERATION OF THREATENED SPECIES  

Council is required under Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to 
make an assessment of whether the proposed development will have a significant impact on any 
threatened species, populations, or ecological communities, or their habitats.  Such threatened 
species in NSW may be protected under the NSW Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 or under the 
Commonwealth Environment Protection and Biodiversity Conservation Act 1999 (EPBC Act). 

Section 7.3 of the Biodiversity Conservation Act 2016 sets out what must be considered in 
determining whether a proposed development will have a significant impact.  Section 7.3 requires 
the consideration of the following: 

• any assessment guidelines applicable to the species, population, or ecological communities, or 

their habitats, and  

• the application of the ‘seven-part test’ described in the Section. 
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The subject site is highly urbanised and contains no significant native vegetation. As such, the 
proposed development is considered unlikely to result in any significant or adverse impacts to any 
threatened flora or fauna community. 
 
SECTION 4.14 CONSULTATION AND DEVELOPMENT CONSENT – CERTAIN BUSHFIRE 
PRONE LAND – EP&A ACT, 1979 
The subject site is not bushfire prone.  

SECTION 4.15 CONSIDERATIONS – EP&A Act, 1979 

In determining a development application, the consent authority is to take into consideration the 
following matters of consideration contained within section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act, 1979 as relevant to the development application:  

4.15(1)(a) the provisions of:  
 
(i) any environmental planning instrument 

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (INFRASTRUCTURE) 2007   
 
The subject site is located on Wallace Street, which is a classified road. Despite this, the newly 
created allotment is located wholly on Duncan Street, with its access also located on Duncan 
Street. The development does not result in any changes fronting Wallace Street and therefore was 
not referred to Transport for NSW under the provisions of Clause 101.  

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY NO. 55 - REMEDIATION OF LAND 

There is no indication that the site has been used for purposes that would result in significant 
contamination or that the site contains any existing contamination.  

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING POLICY (SYDNEY DRINKING WATER CATCHMENT) 
2011   
 
The subject site is located within the Sydney Drinking Water Catchment. Clause 10 of the SEPP 
requires that development within the catchment result in a neutral or beneficial impact upon water 
quality within the catchment. A NORBE assessment found the proposed development to result a 
neutral or beneficial impact. As such, the proposed development satisfies the requirements of the 
SEPP.  
 
PALERANG LOCAL ENVIRONMENTAL PLAN (PLEP) 2014  

An assessment of the proposal against the general aims of PLEP 2014 is included below: 
 

Cl. 
1.2(2) 

Aims Complies  

(a)  to protect and improve the economic, environmental, social and 
cultural resources and prospects of the Palerang community, 

Yes 

(b) to encourage development that supports the long-term economic 
sustainability of the local community, by ensuring that 
development does not unreasonably increase the demand for 
public services or public facilities, 

Yes 

(c) to retain, protect and encourage sustainable primary industry and 
commerce, 

Yes 

(d) to ensure the orderly, innovative and appropriate use of 
resources in Palerang through the effective application of the 
principles of ecologically sustainable development, 

Yes 

(e) to retain and protect wetlands, watercourses and water quality 
and enhance biodiversity and habitat corridors by encouraging 

N/A 
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the linking of fragmented core habitat areas within Palerang, 

(f) to identify, protect and provide areas used for community health 
and recreational activities,  

N/A 

(g) to ensure that innovative environmental design is encouraged in 
residential development. 

N/A 

 
Permissibility 

The subject site is Zoned part B2 Local Centre zone part B4 Mixed Use zone under Palerang Local 
Environmental Plan 2014.  
  
Development for the purposes of a subdivision such as is proposed is permissible with consent 
under Clause 2.6 of the PLEP 2014.  
 
Zone Objectives 

An assessment of the proposal against the objectives of the B4 Mixed Use zone is included below: 
  

Objectives  Complies  

➢ To provide a mixture of compatible land uses. Yes 

➢ To integrate suitable business, office, residential, retail and other 
development in accessible locations so as to maximise public transport 
patronage and encourage walking and cycling. 

Yes 

➢ To ensure that new development has regard to the character and 
amenity of the locality. 

Yes 

➢ To strengthen the viability of Palerang’s existing business centres as 
places for investment, employment and cultural activity. 

Yes 

➢ To support business development by providing parking and other civic 
facilities. 

Yes 

 
Zone Objectives 

An assessment of the proposal against the objectives of the B2 Local Centre zone is included 
below: 
  

Objectives  Complies  

➢ To provide a range of retail, business, entertainment and community 
uses that serve the needs of people who live in, work in and visit the 
local area. 

Yes 

➢ To encourage employment opportunities in accessible locations. Yes 

➢ To maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking and 
cycling. 

Yes 

➢ To ensure that new development has regard to the character and 
amenity of the locality. 

Yes 

➢ To strengthen the viability of Palerang’s existing business centres as 
places for investment, employment and cultural activity. 

Yes 

➢ To support business development by providing parking and other civic 
facilities. 

N/A 

 
Part 4: Principal development standards 

An assessment of the proposal against the relevant provisions contained within Part 4 of the PLEP 
2014 is provided below.  
 
Minimum subdivision lot size  

Cl. Standard Controls Proposed Complies  

4.1 Minimum subdivision lot size 850m² 1152m² (min) Yes 
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Clause 4.6 Exceptions to Development Standards 

Under Clause 4.6 of the PLEP 2014, the consent authority may consider a variation, where that 
variation would achieve a better outcome. In this instance, the proposal does not include any 
variations to development standards contained within the relevant Local Environmental Plan.  
 
Part 5: Miscellaneous Provisions 

The relevant provisions contained within Part 5 of the PLEP 2014 are addressed below as part of 
this assessment:  
 
5.10 Heritage conservation  

The subject site is located within the C1- Braidwood Heritage Conservation Area and also contains 
an individually listed State heritage item.  
 
Council’s Heritage Advisor and Heritage Assessment Committee both stated strong opposition to 
the proposal, with the key issue relating to the demolition of the existing T-Shaped Sheds located 
in the middle of the allotment. And to which the proposed subdivision boundary traverses. It is 
considered that the proposed development will have an impact on the heritage value of the site. 
However, Heritage NSW has issued Section 60 Approval for both the subdivision layout and 
demolition of the T-Shaped Sheds. Pursuant to clause 4.48 of the Act, Council is unable to refuse 
the application of heritage grounds in this instance. A copy of the Heritage Advisor’s referral and 
the minutes of the Heritage Assessment Committee are provided in the report to Council.  
 
It is suggested that materials that can be salvaged from the T-Shaped sheds be reused if possible. 
A condition to this affect could be implemented in the consent.  
 
Part 6: Local Provisions 

The relevant provisions contained within Part 6 of the PLEP 2014 are addressed below as part of 
this assessment:  
 
6.1  Earthworks 

Clause 6.1 of the PLEP 2014 establishes several matters requiring consideration for development 
involving earthworks. The subject land is relatively flat and the proposal involves minimal 
earthworks.  

6.4  Drinking Water Catchments 

Clause 6.4 of the PLEP 2014 makes provision for developments within a drinking water catchment. 
A NorBE assessment was undertaken. The proposal is not anticipated to have any negative impact 
on the Sydney Drinking Water Catchment and will be connected to the reticulated water supply.  

6.11  Essential services 

Clause 6.11 of the PLEP 2014 requires satisfactory arrangements to be made for water supply, 
stormwater drainage, solid domestic waste, sewage, and the treatment and disposal of effluent. 
Along with the supply of electricity and suitable vehicle access.  

LOT  Water/Sewer Electricity  Vehicle Access 

Lot 1 (Existing) Connected to 
reticulated water 
supply 

Connected to 
reticulated electricity 
supply 

Existing access 
(Duncan Street) 

Lot 2 (Proposed) Connected to 
reticulated water 
supply 

Connected to 
reticulated electricity 
supply 

Existing access 
(Duncan Street) 
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4.15(1)(a)(ii) any draft environmental planning instruments  
 
The draft comprehensive Queanbeyan-Palerang Local Environmental Plan is relevant to the 
proposed development. The draft LEP does not present any changes to permissibility or 
development standards that would result in any material changes to the proposal. Nor does the 
proposal rely on the draft instrument for permissibility.  
 
4.15(1)(a)(iii) any development control plan 
 

BRAIDWOOD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PLAN 
 

Section  Assessment  
 

Part Two – 
Section 4. 
Precincts  

Precinct 1A – Wallace Street Commercial Area 

 
 
The subject site is located within Precinct 1A ‘Wallace Street Commercial 
Area’ of Braidwood. The site is State heritage and is located within the 
Braidwood Heritage Conservation Area. 
 
Objectives (a) to preserve the historical character of the precinct's townscape 
and the contributory and individual significance of the individual heritage items 
within it; (b) to ensure development in the vicinity of buildings with historical 
importance is in harmony with the form and scale of those buildings; and (c) to 
encourage the location of retailing, office space, and other commercial 
enterprises which service local and regional needs. 
 
Land use Preferred land uses:  
• shops  
• offices  
• hotels  
• cafes and restaurants  
• community hall  
• galleries  
• other compatible commercial development 
 
Other possible land uses:  
• dwellings and multi-unit housing (whether attached or not) associated with a 
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preferred land use  
• cottage industries associated with existing dwellings 
 
New development  
New development shall:  
• be no higher than the maximum height of the adjacent building;  
• not obscure significant views of adjacent buildings;  
• be sympathetic to and consistent with the historic built form evident in the 
main street;  
• not be visually dominant in the streetscape; and  
• have direct access from the main street, i.e. a doorway opening onto the 
main street.  
 
The proposal is for the subdivision land. The intent of the subdivision is to 
allow for future commercial or residential development on the site. Proposed 
buildings on the site in the future will be required to comply with relevant 
permitted uses in the PLEP 2014, and the standards for buildings contained 
within this section of the Braidwood DCP.  
 

 
Part Four: Other 
Provisions  

 
A majority of the general provisions contained within Part four Section 7 of the 
Braidwood DCP relate to buildings. Requirements for vehicular access are 
contained within the Development Engineer’s referrals and will be required 
pursuant standard conditions of consent.  
 

 
Part Eight – 
Heritage Listed 
Items 
 

 
Section 8.3 – Demolition 
 
The demolition or partial demolition of a heritage listed item is classified as 
Integrated Development under section 91 of the Act and will also require the 
consent of the NSW Heritage Council. 
 
Guideline The demolition of heritage listed dwellings shall not be permitted 
except in exceptional circumstances, including where:  
 

• the dwelling is so structurally unsound as to be beyond reasonable 

economic repair. The application must include a professional structural 

assessment in support of demolition; or  

• the existing condition poses a significant health or safety risk that is 

beyond reasonable economic repair. The application must include a 

professional structural or health assessment demonstrating that 

conservation is not a practical option; or  

• in the opinion of Council, the integrity of the built form and street 

elevations of an original dwelling has been extensively and irreversibly 

diminished by unsympathetic alterations and additions.  
 
Except where a dwelling presents an immediate threat to public safety, the 
total demolition of an identified dwelling shall not be permitted unless an 
application for a replacement dwelling has been approved.  
 
Where in the opinion of Council, neglect of an identified building has 
contributed to it becoming structurally unsound so as to necessitate total 
demolition, redevelopment of the site shall not exceed the gross floor area of 
the identified building. Additions to the replacement structure shall not be 
permitted within 3 years of its completion.  
 
Note That Demolition by Neglect may also be in contravention of the NSW 
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Heritage Act.  
 
The partial demolition of original external building fabric of identified dwellings 
shall only be permitted in the context of permitted alteration or additions.  
 
Alteration to, or demolition of, internal building fabric of identified dwellings 
may be permitted provided the external building fabric of the dwelling is not 
adversely affected. 
 
Heritage NSW has issued a Section 60 Approval for the demolition of the T-
Shaped Sheds located in the centre of the allotment.  
 

 
Part Five: 
Subdivisions  
 
 

Control 

• Subdivision shall not alter Braidwood's historic town plan, block and lot 

boundaries, roads, or lanes. 
 

The proposed layout of each allotment created under this subdivision will not 
alter the historic town plan and grid pattern layout. It is consistent with the 
historic development pattern.  

 

• New lot boundaries within the town shall be parallel with or at right 

angles to the historic grid. 
 
The proposed lot layout is consistent with this requirement.  

 

• New subdivision must not facilitate development which may block 

views from the town to the surrounding countryside. 
 
The proposed lot layout is not inconsistent with this requirement. Future 
applications for buildings will be subject to further assessment against the 
relevant provisions of this DCP.  
 

• The consent authority must be satisfied that the built forms that would 

be likely to arise from approval of a subdivision application will not 

have any detrimental impact on the town's heritage significance, or on 

the traditional patterns and rhythms of its streetscapes or roofscapes. 
 

The lot layout is not likely to allow development that is inconsistent with the 
heritage significance of Braidwood.   
 

• Subdivision shall not result in the creation of ‘stacked battleaxes’ or 

adjacent groups of battleaxe driveways, the building of structures across 

historic property boundaries or otherwise be considered likely to 

encourage non-traditional forms such as cluster housing 
 

No battle axe allotment are proposed. Not applicable.  
 

• Subdivision shall comply with the setback requirements in this DCP. 
 
Noted. No building envelope required. Future development subject to an 
assessment of relevant setback requirements.  
 

• The minimum lot size as set out in the LEP is not to be taken as a 

standard for all lots within a subdivision. It is likely that larger lots may 

be necessary to meet the character provisions in this DCP. 
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The smallest lot exceeds the 850m2 minimum lot size.  
 

 
 
4.15(1)(a)(iiia) any planning agreement or draft planning agreement 

No planning agreement has been entered into under section 7.4 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979.  

4.15(1)(a)(iv) matters prescribed by the regulations 

Clause 92 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (EP&A) Regulation 2000 requires 
Council to take into consideration Australian Standard AS2601–1991: The Demolition of 
Structures, in the determination of a development application.  

Having regard to these prescribed matters, the proposed development does involve the demolition 
of a building for the purposes of AS 2601 – 1991: The Demolition of Structures.  

Should this application be approved, appropriate conditions of consent are included within the 
recommended to ensure compliance with any relevant regulations.    

4.15(1)(a)(v) any coastal zone management plan   

Council is not subject to a coastal zone management plan.  

4.15(1)(b) the likely impacts of the development, including environmental impacts on 
both the natural and built environments, and social and economic impacts in 
the locality   

The proposal will have minimal environmental and social impacts. It is noted that the demolition of 
the existing sheds located on the centre of the allotment to allow the subdivision boundary to be 
established will have an impact on the heritage aspect of the site. Please refer to the comments 
provided by Council’s Heritage Advisor. Despite this, Heritage NSW has issued Section 60 
Approval for this element of the DA.  

4.15(1)(c) the suitability of the site for the development   

The subject site is relatively unconstrained and is considered suitable in its current state for the 
purposes of the proposed development. 

4.15(1)(d) any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations  

The application was notified in accordance with the QPRC Community Engagement and 
Participation Plan from 07/06/2021 to 23/06/2021, with four (4) submissions received, raising the 
concerns with the demolition of the existing T-Shaped sheds and the intended land use.  

Assessing Officer’s Comments: It is noted that a number of submissions raised issues with the 
intended demolition of the T-Shaped Sheds located within the proposed subdivision boundary line. 
Council’s Heritage Advisor and Heritage Advisory Committee also lodged objections to the 
demolition of these sheds which would result from the proposed subdivision layout. Despite this 
Heritage NSW has issued a Section 60 Approval for the demolition of this structure and Council is 
unable to refuse the application on heritage grounds based on Section 4.48 of the EP&A Act 1979.  

The impact to the heritage listing is acknowledged and is not considered to be an acceptable 
outcome. However, given the s60 approval and Council’s inability to refuse the application on 
heritage grounds. It is recommended that the option to repurpose materials be explored.  

Other issues raised included: flooding, future land use, including the provision of affordable 
housing. In this instance, the subject site is not mapped as flood prone pursuant the relevant LEP. 
Issues have been raised which appear to relate to stormwater diversion from the subject premises. 
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These issues are not directly related to the proposed subdivision, which will not result in any further 
stormwater impacts at this time. Submissions relating to affordable housing are noted. Council 
does not have any direct control of conditioning any relevant requirements for affordable housing to 
the subdivision. Future development will be required to be permitted with consent under the 
relevant zoning contained in the land use table of the relevant LEP.  

4.15(1)(e) the public interest 

The public interest is served through the detailed assessment of this development application 
under the relevant local planning controls and legislation and consideration of any submissions 
received relating to it by Council. The proposed development is not considered to be contrary to 
the public interest.   

SECTION 64 CONTRIBUTIONS 

Section 64 of the Local Government Act 1993 allows contributions to be levied towards the 
provision of water, sewerage, and stormwater infrastructure.  

Section 64 Contributions are applicable to the proposed development as follows: 

 

 

SECTION 7.11 CONTRIBUTIONS 

Section 7.11 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 1979 permits councils to require as 
a condition of development consent, the reasonable dedication of land or the payment of monies, 
or both, for development that is likely to require the provision of, or increase the demand for public 
amenities and public services within the area. 

Section 7.11 Contributions are applicable to the proposed development as follows: 
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CONCLUSION 

The application has been assessed having regard to Section 4.15 of the Environmental Planning 
and Assessment Act 1979 and is considered satisfactory for approval subject to the recommended 
conditions of consent.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

APPENDIX A – Section 60 Approval Issued by Heritage NSW 
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ECM 1467407 

 
?? November 2021 
 
Independent Pricing and Regulatory Tribunal 
PO Box K35 
Haymarket Post Shop NSW 1240 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 

DRAFT REPORT - REVIEW OF THE ESSENTIAL WORKS LIST, NEXUS AND 
EFFICIENT INFRASTRUCTURE DESIGN 

 
Thank you for providing Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council (QPRC) with the 
opportunity to comment on the recent draft report prepared by the Independent Pricing 
and Regulatory Tribunal (IPART) into the review of the essential works list, nexus and 
efficient infrastructure design.  Council agrees to this submission being made publicly 
available or published if requested. 
 
Council acknowledges IPART’s review has been limited to those matters directed by 
the Minister for Planning when requesting the review.  However, where QPRC is of the 
view certain matters are important to the broader administration and collection of 
developer contributions it has also raised these issues in this submission for further 
consideration by the State Government.  
 
As IPART would be aware, the Department of Planning, Industry and Environment 
(DPIE) is also currently consulting on a range of matters relevant to the broader 
development contributions system.  From QPRC’s perspective it would have been 
much less confusing had the State consulted with local councils on a single package 
of proposed changes, and that any policies or documents that fundamentally inform 
these changes (such as the proposed ‘Place SEPP’) are also available for 
consideration.   
 
The consultation approach on the changes at this time also appears somewhat 
disjointed.  For example, it is understood there will now be a Public Hearing (with no 
details being initially provided) into the draft report with submissions also being 
extended to 10 December 2021 and councils being notified of these changes well into 
the exhibition period.  As such, Council will have little opportunity to consider any 
elements of the public hearing and probably no opportunity to consider its findings at 
the time that it is required to make a submission.  On the whole, this is a less than 
ideal approach to communication around the proposed changes and creates 
confusion and uncertainty at a local government level. 
 
Regardless, Council has reviewed the draft documentation provided by IPART and 
provides the following comments as feedback. 
 
  



9.4 Draft IPART Submission - Essential Works - Development Contributions 
Attachment 2 - Draft IPART Submission - Essential Works - Development Contributions (Continued) 

147 

Value of Contributions 
 
QPRC is of the view any analysis of the arrangements for collecting Section 7.11 
developer contributions needs to be informed by an accurate and objective 
assessment of the current system.  At this time, there is no discussion in IPART’s 
review as to how the real value of developer contributions throughout the State has 
changed over time, and, to what effect that has impacted on the delivery of 
infrastructure in different communities. 
 
It appears one of the overt objectives for the review of contributions by the State 
Government in this instance is to address a concern from the development industry 
that contributions are excessively high.  It is one of the key features of the current 
contribution system in NSW that the real value of section 7.11 contributions have 
continued for fall significantly since the Minister initially introduced the direction 
capping developer contributions to $20,000 per lot (or $30,000 per lot in greenfield 
areas).  In reality, the value of developer contributions is significantly lower today as a 
percentage of the overall costs of a new home than was the case when the caps were 
introduced given the changes in relative property prices over the last decade.  In 
reality, restricting developer contributions has also had little impact on housing 
affordability. 
 
In addition, there is also no analysis as to how communities expectations about the 
level of local infrastructure provision have evolved during that time, particularly given 
the State’s expressed focus on promoting high quality urban environments that 
provide for the services and facilities residents require.  It appears the review is 
primarily driven by how costs can be reduced as opposed to what facilities are actually 
needed and expected by residents, and how is that delivered in a certain and cost-
effective manner.  It is disappointing that a number of elements of the review are tied 
to DPIE’s proposed ‘Place SEPP’ (such as standards for open space and 
embellishment), however this document is not available for consideration when 
commenting on IPART’s specific review in this instance. 
 
Essential Works List 
 
In theory, QPRC supports the development of an essential works list (EWL) to guide 
what infrastructure is included in local contribution plans.  This will help create greater 
certainty for planners, the community and development industry when preparing and 
reviewing contribution plans.  The principles-based approach to the EWL set out in the 
review are generally reasonable. 
 
However, Council remains fundamentally opposed to any proposal to not allow for the 
collection of contributions to fund community facilities.  It is not logical that the need 
for land for community facilities is recognised by the EWL but the subsequent facility 
on that land is not.  That is not to suggest that local councils should be able to collect 
for any types of facilities, but rather core facilities such as community centres should 
be able to be collected.  QPRC’s experience in land release areas (such as 
Jerrabomberra and Googong) is that such facilities provide an important and much 
used space for various community events and meetings (crisis support, counselling, 
alcoholics anonymous, elderly services, social events and health services).  It seems 
an option of still allowing for the collection of community facilities where a plan does 
not exceed the cap has not been considered, however would be a reasonable 
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approach to ensuring contributions for such facilities are not excessive in individual 
plans.  Alternatively, a provision that sets a maximum value percentage that 
community facilities may contribute to a contributions plan, for example, that the costs 
for such facilities may never exceed 10% of all costs in a plan, would have been 
another option. 
 
It is unclear how the State sees such facilities being funded in the future if they are not 
funded by local developer contributions.  There is no capacity to provide such facilities 
from rates, and none of the potential changes to rate pegging are likely to change this.   
 
QPRC generally supports borrowing costs for infrastructure being included in new 
contribution plans as this may encourage councils to have a greater role in funding 
local infrastructure upfront where there is identified growth that will fund that work.   
 
In respect of other facilities (such as embellishment of open space) it is noted one of 
the expressed objectives is to ensure only the most basic infrastructure is delivered 
under a contribution plan.  These seems likely to ensure new communities do not 
have quality facilities and infrastructure available when developed.  Again, this seems 
to be inconsistent with the State’s expressed desire to create high quality living 
environments for its residents. 
 
QPRC also supports the concept of having a fixed percentage cost to cover the future 
administration and preparation of the plans.  However, one matter that needs further 
consideration by the State is that the additional reporting requirements, reviews and 
nexus requirements will fundamentally increase the workload on local councils.  
QPRC would argue 1.5% covers a council’s current preparation, implementation and 
preparation costs for a plan.   These additional requirements will likely require QPRC 
to have to engage private consultancies with associated costs well above the 1.5% 
value of a contribution plan. 
 
This also raises the issue of the proposed transitional period.  Given the lack of  
suitably trained staff (as acknowledged in the Productivity Commission’s original 
review), the lack of resources in local government to attract qualified staff, and the 
time it will take to train new planning staff if available, it is suggested the transitional 
period should be extended to at least 1 July 2025. 
 
Council has identified two types of infrastructure for which it currently collects 
contributions that are not included on the proposed EWL.  These are road 
maintenance for extractive industry developments, and, bushfire infrastructure.   
 
For example, QPRC currently has a Section 7.11 Contribution Plan for Extractive 
Industries that requires the Holcim Quarry south of Queanbeyan to make contributions 
towards a number of local roads it uses.  The State Significant development approval 
for the site requires the quarry to make to Council under this contribution plan.  This 
use clearly creates additional infrastructure costs for Council and community.  The 
principle of seeking a payment of contributions for road maintenance was initially 
established by case law.  In the Land and Environment Court case of Collin C Donges 
& Associates Pty Ltd -v- Baulkham Hills Shire Council (1989) it was established that 
council’s may levy S94 (no s7.11) contributions towards the “cost of maintenance, 
repair and reconstruction of classified main roads under the Roads Act, 1986.” make 
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contributions to local road improvements.  It cannot be assumed councils will enter 
into local planning agreements and the like to cover these costs.  
 
QPRC also collects for bushfire infrastructure in the former Tallaganda Shire LGA.  
New rural and rural residential developments create an additional need for new rural 
fire sheds and accompanying infrastructure.  It is appropriate these communities 
contribute to this infrastructure and those costs are not subsidised by the broader 
community, particularly those in urban areas who do not necessarily benefit from that 
infrastructure. 
 
Benchmark Costs 
 
In theory, Council is supportive of the concept of benchmark costs.  These have to 
potential to significantly reduce the complexity in producing costs for contribution 
plans and represent an efficiency for local government when preparing contribution 
plans. 
 
However, benchmarks costs need to be reasonable and based on likely actual costs.  
IPART has previously published benchmark costs for contribution plans, however it is 
generally recognised those costs lacked accuracy and were outdated within a short 
period of being published. 
 
It is noted the proposed benchmark costs for the EWL have only been made available 
as of 12 November 202.  As such, Council staff have had not had the opportunity to 
review the suitability of these proposed costs at this time.  Council has been advised 
by DPIE that it is unclear if the benchmark costs will be implemented in the next three 
years given the deferral in introducing the proposed EWL. 
 
Again, benchmark costs potentially have some value for smaller and less well-
resourced councils.  However, given Council has not had the time to review these 
costs it cannot commit to the proposed benchmark costs at this time. 
 
Proposed Contingency, Land Valuation Guidelines and Benchmark Borrowing Costs 
 
A standard contingency fee is considered reasonable however it should be made clear 
how previous and future contributions are to be rationalised in the event a contingency 
becomes either unnecessary or lower that escalated costs after a review. 
 
Council supports land valuation guidelines from Valuer-General and the proposed 
standardisation of land valuation indices in contribution plans. 
 
Benchmark borrowing costs are also supported however should be regularly reviewed 
to ensure they remain current. 
 
Financial 
 
Internal modelling was undertaken on two scenarios:  
 

1. A s7.12 contribution compared to the QPRC existing Plan, levying 3% of 
the construction cost for residential development (inclusive of knock-down 
and rebuilds, alterations and additions) and 1% for commercial, retail and 
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industrial development (inclusive of refurbishments, alterations and 
additions that increase the demand).   

 
2. A s7.12 contribution compared to the existing Plan, levying a maximum 

payable contribution of $10k for residential development (inclusive of 
knock-down and rebuilds, alterations and additions*), commercial, retail 
and industrial development (inclusive of refurbishments, alterations and 
additions that increase the demand); and $6,000 for residential alterations 
and additions that add a bedroom (or other floorspace, which in the opinion 
of council would be capable of being used as a bedroom) 

 
Scenario 1 produced improved contribution returns and presented as a simpler, 
transparent system to administer and understand for developers and the community.  
 
The potential scenarios should be considered in the refresh of the council financial 
plans as the combination of debt, grants and s7.11 contributions remain the primary 
funders of capital works, with the prospect of rates and s7.12 contributions assisting 
the servicing of debt and renewal of infrastructure. 
 
Review Periods 
 
Council agrees plans should be reviewed on occasion, however, would argue that the 
concept of every plan being reviewed every 4 years is excessive and will create 
significant and potentially unnecessary work for local councils.  It is an ongoing 
concern of the Council that the Department does not provide due weight to the cost 
and resourcing implications for local government when it proposes such significant 
changes.  
 
Council understands that if a plan is using cost estimates rather than benchmark costs 
then a plan should be reviewed to test the accuracy of those costs.  However, if a plan 
only contains items on an EWL, is using benchmark costs, and, is below the relative 
cap, there should be no requirement to review the plan. 
 
Where plans do require a review, Council would suggest every 5 years is a more 
logical review period. 
 
The draft report is also silent as to how contributions are to be rationalised when a 
plan is reviewed in a manner that results in contribution rates being either increased or 
decreased as an outcome of that review.  If costs decrease, do previous contributions 
have to be remitted?  Conversely if costs are shown to escalate, to those that have 
already paid have to pay more again?  It seems some of these aspects of reviewing 
plans have not necessarily been considered. 
 
Workload Impacts 
 
Council notes there is little discussion or consideration of the potential workload 
implications on local councils associated with the Department making such significant 
changes.  In reality, the proposed changes significantly increase the workloads around 
reporting and reviewing of plans.  It is an ongoing concern of the Council that little 
weight is given by the State Government to the cost and resourcing implications for 
local government when it proposes such significant changes.   
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The State Government should be aware that where scarce local planning resources 
are required to be allocated to additional reporting and review requirements, they will 
be distracted from undertaking strategic planning to facilitate new development. It is 
suggested the costs to prepare, review and administer the plans should be borne by 
the infrastructure contributions held.   
 
Again, thank you for the opportunity to make a submission.  If you have any enquiries 
in respect of this letter, please contact Martin Brown in the first instance on 6285 
6277. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
 
 
David Carswell 
Service Manager 
Land Use Planning 
Queanbeyan-Palerang Regional Council 
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